
Deeision lio • 60324 
f})R'~BgsAl 

. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES· COMMISSIOh OF TEE STATE OF· CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applieat1o:c. of ) 
BEALt REFRIGE.aAXL~G CO., MERCHANTS ) 
REFRIGEBAXI:IIG COMP.Al\!.Y OF CALIFORNIA., ) 
MODE~. ICE & com STORAGE CO., NATIONAL ) 
ICE Al~D COLD STORAGE COMP pj,~y OF ) 
CALIFO&IA, REFRIGERAXED FOOD SERVICES, ) A 1 42238 
:U~C., SJJ:~TA CLARA COLD STORAGE & FREEZER ) PP 1ea.t1on No. ' 
CO., TAYLOR FREEZER & COLD STO:lAGE ) 
(Russell B. Taylor, d'ba)., TURLCCK EEFRIG- ) 
ERAXI;:~G C:OMPAi\Y., UHlOR ICE & STORAGE ) 
COMPA.N~., and WESTERN .aEFRIGERAXI01~ COMPANY,) 
for an Inerease in Rates. ) 

OPINION AND ORDER", 

The ten applicants herein are engaged in publie utility 

cold storage warehouse operations at various locations in the area 

extend1ng f;rom SantaYw.ria and Turlock, on the south, to santa Rosa, 
1 

on the north. 

By this application :filed May 10"l960, authority is sought 

to increase (l) the straight time labor rate from 53.00 to $l.r.OO :per 

man per hour with comparable adjustment 1n the overtime rate; and 

(2) the charge for service of tak1ng and record1:c.g marked weights 

from one and one-hAlf cents to two cents per package, With an increase 

in the m1nimum charge 'tor this service from 3, to ,0 cents per tally. 

Applicants also seek authority to establish a ear-unloading charge 

or $4.00 per man per hour tor regular working hours and $6 ... 00 per man 

per hour at other times. No changes are proposed :in the storage and 

h.andll:ng in-and-out rates which are now performed on a paekage or 

lOO-pound basis. 

Ap~11cants state that the ~urpose or the proposed increases 

is to revise the pre~e~t man-hour rates ~or labor to, a basis more in 

1 Collectively, applieants operate approXimately 14,840,OOOCllb1c :feet 
of warehouse floor space at their warehouses covered by this " 
application. 

-1-



A. 42238 - ac' 

line with the .cost ot the services rendered; to compensate warehouse­

men ror labor axpeAses incurred :1n car unloading of merchand1:te 

received by rail; and to adjust t'he charges 'tor the te.ld.ng and 

reeordL~g of marked weights of paekages to a compensatory basis. 

Applicants state that the rates and charge's sought by this application 

are the sace as authorized other warehous~en by Decision No. 58875, 

dated August 11, 1959, in Application 1'/0. 41062, applicable at 

various cold storage warehouse opera.tions. 

Applicants est1:ate that had the proposed rates ~~d charges 

been in effect for' the latest available test year, the overall 

reVen1J.e gain woUld have been approximately one percent, 'before pro­

visior. for additional income taxes. The actual and adjusted operat1r.g 

revenues are as follows:' 

Actual 
Operating 
Revenue' 

Beall 'Rofrigerat1ng COt $ 133,397 
Merchants Refrigoratmg Co. 1,~l+6 ,300 
Modern leo &: Cold Storo.go Co. 47'5,641 
NattonaL Ieo & Col~ StorQgo Co~ 606,,08 
Refrigoratod Food Sorv1cos ,Inc. 992,5'21 
Santo. Clara. Cold Storage & Freezerc0.2l5",191 
Taylor Froozcr & Cold. Storage 20,746 
Turlook Rofr1garattng Co. 536,183 
Union· Ico &. Storage Co., 590,317 
1-1'es.torn Rofr1gGrn~ion .co. 619,183 

$5,515,987 

Proposed 
Additional 
Operating, 
Revenue 

$ 1,001 
14,959: 

5',880 
6,164 

13,221 
2,282 

140 
2,170 
6,892 
8,045 

$'60,752+ 

A study shOWing overall labor cost per man per hour was 

subJ::li tted with the. application.. Excluding d.irect supervision and ove'J!­

head, the study develops an average direct cost ot $3.26 per man per 

hour. Adjusted. tor supervision and overhead expense, . the study 

develops an average costot $1,..30 per man hour. Applicants state 

that this cost makes no provision. tor a profit. It is alleged 

that, on -an"verall basis, applica..~ts have been exper1enc1:lg a 

loss of some Si.30 per manperhou:- on la'bor turnished ~der 

-2-' 



the cur-t"ent To.an-ho~ rate or $3.00. Appl!.c:mts !l.ve-:- that the pro­

posed ~4.00 rate will cover their direct eo~t ana contribute to 

su.pervision and overhead expense. 

'tne application S;:.I.0W s that a. copy of a notice to inere8.so 

the rates nere involved has been 3ent to the ~torer~s o~ record. No 

objection has been received to the granting ot th.eappl1cat1on. 

Upon consideration ot all of the ta.cts and c1rc~~tanecs 

set forth 1n the verified application, the Co:lXill1ss1on is.otthe 

op1nion and finds that the proposed increa.sed ra.tes and eha:oges are 

just1tied. A public hear1n,o; is not necessary. The a.pplication will 

be granted. App11cants will be au.thorized to publish the proposed 

rate adjust~cnts here1n involved on ton dayst notice. 

Therefore, good cau.se· appcar1ng, 

IT IS: ORDERED: 

(1) That a.pplicants are hereby authorized to establish, on 

not l03S tban ten days' not1ce to tho Commission and to th.e publiC, 

the increased rates· and charges proposed in the a.bove-entitled 

application. 

(2) ThAt the s.uthor1ty l'le-rein granteci shall expire unlezz 

exercised wi tb,1nn1nety daY3 a.tter the ott'ect1vc ~a.te ot' this order. 

Tb.i::: order sn.all becoz:!e &:rtect1vo twenty days at'torthe 

oate b.~reot. 

Dated at 

June, 1960. 


